

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**93 MM 2018**

---

**IN RE: RETURN OF SEIZED PROPERTY OF  
LACKAWANNA COUNTY**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Petitioner**

**LACKAWANNA COUNTY,  
Respondent**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

---

**Appeal from the June 20, 2018 Amended Opinion and Order of the  
Honorable John Braxton, Senior Judge, Sitting in the Lackawanna County  
Court of Common Pleas, Docket No. 17 CV 5927, Denying the Request of the  
Commonwealth to Transfer the Underlying Motion for Return of Property to  
the Supervising Judge of the Forty-First Statewide Investigating Grand Jury.**

---

**Bradley A. Winnick  
Supreme Court I.D. 78413  
2 South Second Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 780-6370  
*President, Pennsylvania Association  
of Criminal Defense Lawyers***

**James J. Karl  
Supreme Court I.D. 33645  
2 South Second Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 780-6370  
*Counsel for Pennsylvania Association  
of Criminal Defense Lawyers***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations .....	iii
Statement of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
<b>THE SUPERVISING JUDGE OF THE 41<sup>ST</sup> STATEWIDE INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY, AN ELECTED JUDGE ON THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CHESTER COUNTY, HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A SEARCH WARRANT FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN LACKAWANNA COUNTY.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. The relevant statutes and rules of court.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. The instant issue of statutory construction is a matter of first impression; <i>Petition of Miller</i>, 593 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1991) cannot be construed as addressing this matter “by implication” especially because that case did not even involve a multicounty or statewide investigating grand jury.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. General principles of statutory construction.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>D. There is no statutory, rule-based, or decisional basis for the conclusion that the powers of an investigating grand jury include the authority to issue search warrants.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>E. Pursuant to the interpretative canon <i>expressio unius est exclusio alterius</i>, it is reasonable to conclude that the legislature by including an express listing of certain powers (e.g. subpoenas for persons, documents, records and other evidence, civil and criminal contempt) intended to exclude the omitted power (search warrants).....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>F. Excluding search warrant issuance from the powers of an investigating grand jury is a sensible statutory inference and will not lead to any unreasonable results.....</b>	<b>24</b>

Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Compliance – Confidential Information.....	27
Certificate of Compliance with Word Count Limits.....	28
Proof of Service .....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
1 Pa.C.S. §1903(a).....	15
1 Pa.C.S. §1921(a).....	15
1 Pa.C.S. §1921(b).....	15
1 Pa.C.S. §1921(c).....	15-16
42 Pa.C.S. §4542.....	6, <i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. §4544.....	6, 11
42 Pa.C.S. §4548.....	6, <i>passim</i>
 <u>RULES OF COURT</u>	
Pa.R.Crim.P. 200.....	6, <i>passim</i>
Pa.R.Crim.P. 211.....	25
Pa.R.Crim.P. 220-244.....	9
Pa.R.Crim.P. 556-556.12.....	11
Pa.R.Crim.P. 588.....	6
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cali v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 177 A.2d 824 (Pa. 1962).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Charles</i> , 411 A.2d 527 (Pa.Super. 1979).....	21, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Conklin</i> , 897 A.2d 1168(Pa. 2006).....	15

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gilmour Mfg. Co.</i> , 822 A.2d 676 (Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. McClintic</i> , 909 A.2d 1241 (Pa. 2006).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Shiffler</i> , 879 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2005).....	15
<i>Humphreys v. DeRoss</i> , 790 A.2d 281 (Pa. 2002).....	21-23
<i>In Re Investigating Grand Jury of Phila.</i> ..... ( <i>Petition of Miller</i> ), 593 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1991)	13, 14, 17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017).....	21, 24
<i>Robert Hawthorne, Inc. v. County Investigating Grand Jury</i> ,..... 412 A.2d 556 (Pa. 1980)	5
<i>Ramich v. WCAB (Schatz Elec., Inc.)</i> , 770 A.2d 318 (Pa. 2001).....	22
<i>Samilo v. Commissioner, Insurance Department</i> ,..... 510 A.2d 412 (Pa.Cmwlt. 1986)	21
<i>Sternlicht v. Sternlicht</i> , 876 A.2d 904 (Pa. 2005).....	22
<i>Strunack v. Ecker</i> , 424 A.2d 1355 (1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> ,..... 436 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 1981)	23

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2014).....	21
Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel, Nancy J. King,..... Orin S. Kerr, <u>Criminal Procedure</u> , West's Criminal Practice Series, §§8.3, 8.3(a), 8.3(c) (Fourth Edition)	18, 19, 24
